COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8 1920.

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,
April 8, 1920. Regular session.
Meeting called to order by Pres.

Lewis. Present: Ald. Heusel, Sug-

den, Mayer, Ehnis, Henderson,

Spathelf, Moore, MacGregor, Free-

man, Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis,

12, Absent: Ald. Prochnow, Don-

nelly. 2. Minutes of previous meet-

ing approved.
Communications.
From the Mayor.
April 5, 1920.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen: I hereby an-
nounce the appointment of Mr.
Zenus Sweet as special policeman
at Ann Arbor Savings Bank and
without pay from city.
Respectfully yours,

Wurster, Mayor.

Ordered on file.

Enter Ald. Donnelly.

From Board of Public Works.

Sealed proposals were received
from ¥lgin Sales Corporation for
Auto Sweeper, (gutter machine)
$3,850.00 f. o. b, Ann Arbor; and
from Austin-Western Road Mach-
inery Co., for Austin Motor Pick-
Up Sweeper with gutter attachment
for $7,500.00 f. o. b. Cars Harvey,
I1i.

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that it
is the sense of this Boeard that we
rescind our former action under
date of Ireb. 24, 1920, relative to
purchase of Auto-Sweeper from El-
gin Street Sweeper Company, after
personal inspection and unsatisfac-
tory reports received; and we rec-
ommend to Council the acceptance
of proposal from Austin-Western
Road Machinery Co., for one Austin
Motor Pick-Up Sweeper with gutter
attachment for $7,500.00, which
machine was also personally in-
spected by the Board.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Mayer that we
defer action on recommendation
of Board. Adopted by unanimous
vote of those present 13.

(From Board) {
Sealed proposals for furnishing

city with &ractor, were received as

follows: From Michigan Joliet Oil

Tractor Co., Model D, Bates Steel

Mule tractor $1,985.60 1. 0. b. Ann

Arbor; from Ann Arbor Garage,

Cleveland tractor, $1,5675.00.

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that Board
recommends to Council the accept-
ance of proposal from Ann Arbor
Garage for one Cleveland tractor
for $1,575.00.

Ernst M.

305

(Council action.)

By Ald. Henderson, Resolved,
that the action of the Board of Pub-
lic Works be concurred in upon
condition that the city be allowed
to rent said tractor unt:l such time
as it shall have sufficient funds with
which to purchase said tractor and
also upon condition that any rental
paid upon said tractor apply upon
the purchase price when the trac-
tor is purchased.

Adopted by the foilowing vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly. Spath-
elf, Moore, MacGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 13.
Nays, none,

{From Board)

To the Honorable Members of
the Board of Public Works of Ann
Arbor: The Community Federation,
bearing a request from all the Wo-
men’s Organizations of Ann Arbor,
do petition your Honorable Body
for the use of Fourth Avenue from
Huron Street to Ann Street, two or

-three days per week, from May

first to December first, for 2 Public
Market.
Reng Vawter Field, Cor. Secy.

Moved by Mr. Rlentschler that re-
quest be granted, with extension on
Fourth Ave. to Cuvherine 8t. if
found necessary.
{Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Sugden, that ac-
tion of Board be concurred in.

Adopted by the feollowing vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly, Spath-
elf, Moore, MacGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 13.
Nays, none.

{(From Board) -

Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that we
recommend to Council that begin-
ning May 1st, 1920, Mr. Douglas
Byeraft be paid $125.00 per month
for his services at city yard and as
city teamster.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that
recommendation be concurred in.

Adopted hy the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson. Donnelly, Spath-
elf, Moore, MacGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Reichert, Pres. TL.ewis, 13.
Navys, none.

(From Board)

Moved hy Mr. Cole, that all bids
for construction of Mun:cipal Gar-
age he rejected, being unsatisfac-
tory with Board, and the Board re-
guests Council for permission to re-



306

advertise for bids at a later date or
proceed with construction of the
Municipal Garage.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. MacGregor, that
action and request of Board be con-
curred in.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Khnis, Henderson, Donnelly, Spath-
elf, Moore, MacGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 13.
Nays, none.

(From Board)

To the Honorable Board of*®Public
Works, City of Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Gentlemen: In the matter of the
claims of Messrs. Barnes and O’'Neil
for the five-percent with held on
the Edwin Street, now Hoover Ave-
nue, storm water sewer, said claim
amounting to the sum of $302.55
and which was referred to the un-
dersigned City Engineer and City
Attorney at your meeting of April
7th, we beg leave to report as fol-
lows: We were both fairly familiar
with this matter before your meet-
ing of April 7th. said ciaim having
been brought to our attention on
several different occasions and we
had previously made a thorough in-
vestigation of the same and from
our Iinvestigation we believe that
the contractors should be paid.
From what we have been able to
determine the repairs on this sewer
were made under the direction of
the then City Engineer and as the
amount due the contractors has
been held back for over three years
we feel that the interest at the rate
of five percent on the sum with held
would be more than sufficient to re-
pair the sewer.

We are further of the opinion
that in the event that these con-
tractors should bring suit on this
claim that the City would have no
defense to ah action for the reason
that the repairs were made as afore-
said and the walk has been in use
by the city over four years during
which time the contractors have not
been called upon to make any re-
pairs on the sidewalk nor has the
City made any repairs during that
time.

We therefore respectfully recom-
mend that the amount due the con-

tractors, less the interest be paid
to said contractors, Barnes and
O’'Neil.

Ceo. H. Sandenburgh, City Engin-
eer, Frank B. DeVine, City Attor-
ney.

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL §, 1920.

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that report
be referred to Council with recom-

mendation that amount due the
contractors, less the _interest, be
paid.
(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Reichert, that

recommendation of Board be con.
curred in.

Adopted by the fotflowing vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly, Spath-
elf, Moore, MacGregor, Freeman,
L.utz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 13.
Nays, none.

(From Board)

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan, Gentlemen.
I present the following approx-
imate estimate of the cost of con.
structing the storm sewer on
Granger and Olivia Avenues.
Labor and materials..... $17046.00
Engineering and Conting-

encies 2560.00

Total cost .o vwiwesns $19606.00
The approximate cost of deepen.

ing the ditch on Golden Avenue is
as follows:

Labor and materials ...... $2300.00
Iingineering and conting-
encies . ........ ... 345.00
Total cost ............ $2645.00
Total cost of improve-
ments :cissvivsiwsngs $22251.00
Respectfully submitted, Geo. H.

Sandenburgh, City Engineer.

Moved by Mr. Cole, that estimate
and plans be accepted and referred
tc Council.

(Council action.)

On motion of Ald. Reichert, re-
ferred to Sewer committee.

From Water Commissioners.

April 1, 1920.

To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil, of the City of Ann Arbor, Gen-
tlemen: In as much as Mr. Reginald.
Spokes has resigned as Supt. to ac-
cept a position of Supt. of Buildings
and Grounds of the City Schoonls,
this Department has appointed Mr.
Leslie J. Bush as Supt. at a sal-
ary of $2100.00 per year. Also Mr.
Fred Linde has been promoted
from chief engineer of Sta. 2 tu
Assistant Supt. at a salary of
$1500.00 per yvear.

This department has also en-
gaged Mr. William Groves at a
salary of $85.00 per month. Effec-
tive April 1, 1920.

We respectfully ask

your
firmation of the same.

con-



“

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL, 8, 1920.

Very truly, Geo. J. Mann, John
Lindenschmitt, Wirt Cornwell,
Water Commissioners.

Moved by Ald. Henderson that
action of Water Commissioners be
confirmed.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly, Spath-
elf, Moore, MacGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 13.
Nays, none.

From Fire Commissioners.

To the Honorable, the Common
Jouncil, Gentlemen: We respectfully
request permission to purchase one
thousand feet of Paragon fire hose
at $1.50 per foot from the H. D.
Edwards & Co., of Detroit.

Board of Fire Commissioners, by
Sid Millard, Chairman of Board.
Moved by Ald. Reichert, that re-

quest be granted.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly, Spath-
elf, Moore, MacGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 13.
Nays, none.

Communication from Robert T.
Crane, Secretary of League of Mich-
igan Municipalities, relative to an-
nual convention to be held at De-
troit May 12, 13 and 14, received
and ordered on file.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Apr. 7, 1920.

To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil, Gentlemen: Inasmuch as yout
Street Committee deems it advis-
able to widen Liberty Street at the
intersection of First and Liberty
and as it will thus require land now
owned by the Estate of Frederick
Schmid. deceased, I, as executor of
this Estate, with permission of all
heirs concerned do hereby offer to
vour Honorable hody such parcel
of land as herein described as a gift
to the City of Ann Arbor and sin-
cerely hope that it may have a
strong tendency in safeguarding
traffic at the intersection of the
ahove mentioned streets.

Description of Land to be given:

The part of Lot No. 6 in Block
No. 2 of As=essor’'s Plats No. 3 of
the City of Ann Arbor, described as
follows: Beginning at the southwest
corner of aforesaid lot 6: thence
easterly along the northerly line of
West ILiberty street 43.07 ft.; thence
rortherly along west line of South
First Street 8 1-2 feet; thence
northwesterly to place of beginning.
Signed Edwin E. Schmid, Executor.

P. S. In presenting the above, it

307

must of course be understood that
the City will replace the sidewalk,
build proper retaining walls ana
place fence or iron railing giving
protection to both property owner
and public.

Moved by Ald. Mayer, that offer
of Erwin E. Schmid, Executor, of
Frederick Schmid estate be ac.
cepted and vote of thanks extended
to the heirs of said estate.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeess, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly, Spath-
elf, Moore, MacGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 13.
Nays, none.

The City Clerk presented sum-
mons served on City Clerk in suits
started by following named persons
against City on ‘‘Steere Farm”
Claims. Carrie Davison, Louis Dav-
ison and Lewis Breisch; William
tast and Thomas East; George Lav.
ender and Lydia Lavender; James
A. Steere and Louis C. Steere;
George C. Wilsey, M. A. Wilsey, and
George Liptow.

Referred to Water Commission,
Water Committee and City Attor-
ney.

March 30, 1920.

To the City Clerk, of the City cf
Ann Arbor. Dear Sir: Please take
niotice that a petition to the Public
Utility Commission of the State ot
Michigan asking for a change in the
method of figuring the rate charged
by this company and to set a date
for the hearing of said petition, a
copy of which is attached hereto,
has been filed with the Public
Ttility Commission of Lansing.
Yours very truly, Washtenaw Gas

Co., by H W. Douglas, General

Manager.

Victor H. Lane, Henry W. Doug-
las and Louis E. Karpinski aca-
dressed Council relative matter.

Moved by Ald. Reichert, that City
Attorney DeVine, Mayor Wurster,
Ray K. Holland and Victor H. Lane
be appointed to represent the city
at the hearing before the Public
Utility Commeission to be held at
Lansing April 13, 1920.

Adopted by the following wvote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Maver,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly. Spath-

elf, Moore, MacGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 13.
Nays, none.

Petitions.

Petition of M. J. Cavanaugh, and
36 others, for enactment of ord-
inance regulating the installation



308

and maintenance of electric wires
in buildings and providing for
proper inspection, received and re-
ferred to Ordinance committee.

Petition of R. J. Sanregret, et. al,,
for paving of Huron st., between
Twelfth st. and Glen ave., received
and referred to Street Committee
and City Engineer.

Petition of Geo. H. Fischer, et.
al.,, for curb and gutter on Martin
Place from Scott st. to Wells st., re-
ceived and referred to Street com-
mittee and City Engineer.

Street Oiling Petitions.

John Ford, et. al. Ann st..
tween Glen ave. and 14th st.

Henry A. Whitker, et. al.,, Cath-

be-

erine st. between Division and
State sts.

Louis P. Hall, et. al., Hill st.

J. J. Goodyear, et. al.,, Hill s,

from Church st. to Lincoln ave.

Eliza A. Ash, et. al., Huron st.
from Twelfth st. to railroad and on
Glen ave., from Huron to Ann sts.

J. S. Scovel et. al.,, Martin Place,
also on Scott st.

Athletic Asstc. U. of M. et. al.,
State st. from Arch st. to Dewey
ave. and on E. McKinley st. 90 ft.
from State.

D. W. Springer, et. al.,, Tappau
between Hill st. and HE. Univ. ave.

Mtrs. Jennie E. Minnis, et. al.
Thayer st. from Catherine to Law-
rence sts.

Isaac G. Reynolds, et. al.,, Wall st.
from Broadway to and including No
1016 Wall st.

D. W. Myers, et.
ave.

Mrs. Lavinia Gould MacBride, et.
al., Willard st.

Edwin H. Smith, et. al., Wilmot
st. from Washtenaw ave, to Elm st.

al.,, Washtenaw

Referred to IEngineer for esti-

mates and distribution of cost.
Committee Reports.
Finance Report.
Contingent Fund.

Ernst M. Wurster, salary .......$ 41.66
1. G. Reynolds, salary ...,....... 166.66
Ross .Granger, salary ........... 166.66
Herbert W. Crippen, salary ... 166.66
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, salary.... 200.00
H. R Seovill, SAlaryE . .« v onree s s 166.66
Alfred J. Paul, salary .......c.. 150.00
Frank B. DeVine, salary ......, 125.00
John A. Wessinger, salary ...... 100.00
Julinus Lohrke, salary .......... 100.0
R. MECauglay salany .. o 80.00
Marcia M. Minnis, salary ........ 85.00
T P Stowe, Balarye:.rsmssas e 85.00
Hazel M. Woodward, salary .... 75.00
Douglas Bycraft, salary ......... L0.00
M. E. Easterly, salary ......... 75.00
Ned R. Smith, salary ........... 50.00

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8, 1920.

IEdwin Ganzhorn, salary ....... . 50.00
M. C. Ryan;, S8laTY e« s . sedan s GO

Contingent fund total salaries $2,032.05
Fire Fund.

Chas. Andrews, salary ........... ¥ 87.50
ugene Williams, salary ....... 75.00
Ralph Edwards, salary ......... 75.00
Henry McLaren, salary ...... sas T8l
Jacob Gwinner, salary .......... 71.50
Harley Wise, -SalaTy .c.veceeones 68.75
IFrank Markey, salary ........... 68.75
Herman Krause, salary ......... 68.75
Fmil Dammin, salary LS 68.75
Mat. Heininger, salary .......... 68.75
Raymond Gillespie, salary ..... 68.75
Floyd Naylor, salary ............ 68.75
Edr]l Arnold, = sabary L s 68.75
Cland " 1Cobb,>sglary’ /. ool dves. 68.75
Fred : Nordman, salary ......... 68.75
Benj. Zahnj salWrYit. oiseicsm b e o 68.75
Henry Nevroth, salary .......... 62.50
Wm. Weinger, salary ........... 62.50
Fire fund total salaries 1%
mMeEth S Marches, .0 oy ootk $1,261.75
Police Fund.
Thos. O'Brien, salary .......ecs. - 87.50
Wm. ADrils -SR1ATN . . e oo b 68.75
IXd. Blumhardt, salary ....... ; 68.75
Frank Keihl, salary ............. 68.75
Marlend Howard, salary ........ 68.75
Cly«de Bennett, salary ............ 68.75
Chas, Splitt, Ealary ........5 800 68.75
Joseph Gast, salary ....... v vonions O8O
Hrank “MRIZ, BAIATY. L i vermsianis 68.75
Geo. IRandel, salary ...... . : 68.75
Chas. Harden, salary 68.75
Carl Ariold) Salary U5l v deunitn 62.50
Robert Clark, salary ......v.c.ee. 68.75
Police fund total salaries 14
Mot AMATeR .. L . i i $906.25
Poor Fund.
John H. Shadford, salary ...... $ 50.00
Cemetery Fund,
Herman Zulz; Salary «.icoevesase 85.00
Park Fund.

P SAS Fallug, Salmey 5. & oot $125.00
Hazel M. Woodward, salary .... 10.00
TOPHE 3. fdepiis s Bl 2 i o $135.00
Water Works Fund.

Harry Willsher, salary ......... $ BR.75
Henry Walters, salary .......... 49.94
Wm. Walters, salary ........... 44.06
Fmanvel Sodt, salary ......---.. 70,50
Fred-Linde salary .....cccesa.ien 58.75
John Volland, salary ............ 44.06
John Schwikart, salary ......... 44.06
Lesliec Bush, Salagw . o0 oateas HR.TH
Norman Rowe, salary ........... 47.00
Robert Young, salary .......-.... 44.06
A, P, Hawkes; salary' . teimaiiers 49.94
Cliff Shetterly, salary ............ 70.50
Louise Malloy, salary ......eeue 49.94
Russell Pryce,.S8laky . s cavian s 49.94
Total semi-monthly salaries ..$740.25
3eo. 8. Vandawarker, salary ....$216.66
R.” Shokeés; {SaleEy . . il it 216.66
Dr. H. Emerson, salary ......... 50.00
A Wi Cochran, SAlATY « < sneaes 10.00
Geo. Mann, salAry. ..o cemmsstn 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, salary ..... 20.00
wirt Cornwell, salary .......... 20.00
Total monthly salaries ....... $553.32



COMMON

Water Works fund total
EAAMIER N e A e wiate s e $1,293.57
Contingent Fund.
Engineer Dept.

W. J. Grayer, services ......... $ 178
Karl Krumrei, services ......... 27.00
Vernor W. McAdam, services 114.00
Jno. Miller, services .......c.... 1.78
Martin Walsh, services .......... 3.79

Total Engineer Dept. .........5148.31

Registration,

Samuel Heusel, services ......... $ 10.00
Mark B. Sugden, services ...... 10.00
Oswald Mayer, services ......... 10.00
Herman G. Ehunis, services ...... 10.00
Theo. F. Prochnow, services ..... 10.00
Wm. L. Henderson, services .. 10.00
Chris. T. Donnelly, services ..... 10.00
Geo. Spathelf, services ........... 10.00
Walter S. Moore, services ....... 10.00
John MacGregor, services ....... 10.00
C. (. Freeman, services ......... 10.00
Geo. Lutz, services ......cecveven. 10.00
RR. E. Reichert, services ......... 10.00
L. O. Cushing, srvices .......... 8.00
Albert S. Lutz, services ......... 8.00
Chas, H. Saraw, services ........ S.00
Jay C. Herrick, services '........ 8.00
Chas. A. Kap,, services ........ 8.00
Chas. R. Rash, services ......... 8.00
Chas. L. Brooks, services ....... 8.00
Geo. K. Lewis, services ......... 8.00
Geo. Lutz, Jr., services .......... S.00
Evan ESsery services ........u.. S.00
S. 8. Hammial, services ......... S.00
Jennie L. Hatch, services ....... 79.75
Mrs. Josie Dingman, labor ...... 11.00
Mrs. Elizabeth Mason, labor ..... 11.00

Total rvegistration ............$319.75
Henry H. Wagoner, collecting

T e R e et e $500.00
Emily Zeeb, services ........... 12.00
Jessie Crippen, services .......... 9.00
Fred L. Arner, services ......... 21.00
Mich. State Tel. Co., rentals...... 412.78
Mrs. Blanche Snilling, witness fee  1.20
The Detroit Edison Co., city hall 21.55
H. J. Abbott, P. M., postage .. 56.84
Standard Oil Co., coupon bhooks.. 20.00
Theo. B. Robertson Products Co.,

SUPDLLESa e olaros o oalatorbns ke 2ie & s'e 12.3R
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies.. 13.68
Goodhew Floral Co., flowers 125
The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies 9.50
Staebler & Co., coupon book .. 10.00
Geo. Wahr, supplies ............. 23.70
The Ann Arbor Times News,

TR B e e e e P S 450.75
The Athens PPress, printing ..... 25.95
Washtenaw DPost, printing ...... 9.60
Water Works Deprt.,, water taps. 54.00
Gus. J. Vogel, repairs ........... 7.85
IHenry S. Platt, storage, ete., 5.50
[. G. Reynolds, registered notices 1.20

Total supplies, ete. ..ovee. .. $£1,690.98

Contingent fund total includmg

5B e | = S Bl L S SoE SR EREE e eI 4,191.09
Fire Fund.
Washtenaw Gas Co., light, ete...$ 6.34
White Swan Laundry Co.,

e ey R SR S R T T e 34.36
Faton-Clark Co., supnlies ....... 12.00
Rainbow Color & Chemical Co.,

COUNCIL—APRIL 8,

1920. 309

S e e e ey 11.86
Ann Arbor Garage, supplies ..... 55.75
Dean & Co., Ltd., supplies ..... 66.00
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies.... 2.75
C. H. Kittredge, supplies ........ 9.98
Chas. 8. Millen, supplies ........ 34.80
Muehlig & bchlmd, supplies 1.60
Sears Service Station, supplies.. 6.00
Willard Storage BdttelV suppheb 1.50
Auto Repair Shop, repairs ...... 1.00

Total supplies ete. ......u..... $246.94

Fire fund total including

CoRld T S s SR S $1,508.69
Police Fund.
The Western Union Telegraph

Cos s talempames . o s vt v 8 b 3.18
E. G. Hoag, supplies ............ .60
Stacbler & Co., supplies ......... 13.75
City Garage, repairs ....c....... o0
A. C. Marquardt, repairs ........ 10.45
Seybold & Co., repairs .......... I
The Toledo Double Tread Tire

Co. TePHIYS 5ot S 1.00

Total supplies, ete. ............ $ 30.23

Fire fund total including

alal TOR o T st N e A $936.48
Poor Fund.
Mrs. Evan Essery, Treas. old la-

0 B I 1 e T e S e $ 12.00
A. Lemble, supplies .............. 9.97
Herrick & Bohnet, supplies ..... 8.19
Ann Arbor Taxi & Transfer Co.,

AMDIIANCE. CAELS: . on e aim oo s 20.00

Total supplies ete ............. $ 50.16

I'oor fund total including

SRLEICN & 2 A0 h g At s b e o O e $100.16

: Street Lighting Fund.
William Gerstner, services ..... $ 25.00

; Water Works Fund.

Neptune Meter Co., supplies ....$5035.50
Crane Co., supplies .............. 181.06
C. D. Reese; supplies .:%.:% ..., 4.58
Davis & Ohlinger, supplies ..... 14.75

Sinclair Refining Co., supplies .. 20.25
Simplex Valve & Meter Co., sup

o BT o e S e T 15.88
Staebler & Co., supplies .........
Schlenker's H: 1rdwam supplies..
Murray W. Sales & Co., qupplxtw 113.95
Washtenaw FElectric Shop, sup-

B e i s o S 40
Mich. Employment Inst. for

Blin®l." SUupplies .o.ce.es.dares. 20.00
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies ...... 5.76
Harris Seed Co., supplies ........ 2,50
J. Schwikart, supplies ........... 12.00
Holland, Ackerman & Holland,

s A T e 287.10
Mich. State Tel. Co., services ... 58.26
Clyde Apple, services ........... 55.70
‘Wm. Hochrein, setting meters... 183.75
Wm. R. Schneider, setting meters 350.00
Hutzel & Co., setting meters..... 220.50
Y. BE. Godfrey, cartage ........... 43.94
The Detroit Edison Co., light,

W e e e s e 1027.90
Ann Arbor Railroad, flmght ..... 192.42

Water Works Dept., expenses ... 95.53

Total supplies, ete. .. ... ... £7.945.68
Wm. Grooves, labor ............ $ 40.00



310
F. Rhodenbecker, labor ...... 5(_).95
J. Nimz, labor ............... ee. 45.50
Total 1abor .....ocevtieeues. ....5$135.55

Water works fund total includ-
ing salarfes ................$9,374.80
Special Water Wor}(s Fund._
Water Works Dept., supplies...$3354.40

Park Fund.

John Davis, labor ............... 6.80
Lyle E. Davis, labor ............ 16.40
E. A. Gallup, team ............. 32.00
Ezra Moore, labor ............... 48.00
Total 1abor ...ceievieenineenenos $103.20
The Detroit Edison Co., light ...§ 2.70
Standard Oil Co., coupon book.. 10.00
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies.... 5.20
Total supplies, ete. $ 17.10

Park fund total including
salaries ...... s § RO s S5 & s $256.10
Street Fund. _
Chris. Allmendinger, labor ......d 43.65
L. G. Bird, labor .......c.c.c0vee.n 9?.6()
Willianm Clark, labor ............ i.’.SU
Fred G. Hanselman, labor ...... u(_).(lg
Sam. Kalmbach, labor ........... 2:.:.’0
Matt. Koch, 1abor .............. 39.20
Wm. L. Kuehn, labor .......... 21.60
Letchfield & Stewart, labor ..... 60.00
James Mason, labor ............. T2.50
W. H. Romig, lahor ............ 20.40
Adam Schlecht, Iabor ........... 92.20
Martin Walsh, labor ............ 63.00
Mike Weidman, labor ........... 30.90
Geo. Zeifle, 1abor .......ccioviin. 36.00
Chas. 1. Collins, team ........... 40.00
(has. Flewelling, team .......... lﬂg.fm
W. J. Grayer, team ............. 117.33
Jno. E. Herrst, team ........... 2.*:2‘._.:-’:4
Jno. Miller, team ........... ... 13:’:4.
Clayton, Thompson, team ....... 16.00
Jacob Young, team .............. 134.67%
Potal LABOE &5 cuwpuws ¢ s asremme o $1,5()8.6§
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies..... 8.25
Street fund total ........... $1,514.91

RECAPITULATION,

Contingent ..........c.cvveiann $4,191.09
FULE cuoes o & sawmsads o ovaemomnse 5 wownaiexe 1,508.69
Polite ... covnss o & vamews sy 036.48
POOr .vvvereranvasesansssssssnss 100.16
Cemetery ...ceveieirrerianesans Ssj.ﬂﬂ
Street Lichting ............... g:_).OO
Water Works ............... 9,374.80
Special Water Works ........ 3,354.40
Park oo wussoaeves s ¢ ovmses 5« wes 256.1v
SEEPRL ovvnms w o 0 5 5 GOOEEE § ¥ U 1,514.91
Total City Funds ... %91 346.62

Ann Arhor, Mich., April 1, 1920
To the Finance committee of the Com-
mon Council: Gentlemen—I] have ex-
amined the foregoing acrounts against
the City of Ann Arbor, and I hereby
certify that they are correct to the best

of my knowledge.
ISAAC G REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

To the IMonorable, the Common Coun-
cil: Gentlemen: Your Finance com-
mittee nas reviewed the foregoing re-
port. - Warrants for the foregoing ac-
counts were drawn April 1, 1920, in ac-

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL §, 1920.

cordance with resolution adopted by the
Council March 15, 1920,
GEO. LUTZ,
JOHN MAC GREGOR,
0. R. MAYER,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Sugden, Mayer, Ehnis, Henderson,
Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Mac-
Gregor, Freeman, Lutz, Reichert
Pres. Lewis, 13. Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented following es-
timate:

To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil, Ann Arbor, Michigan. Gentle-
men: I submit herewith, the fifth
estimate of the cost of preparng a
ccmprehensive plan for a system
of storm water drainage for the
City of Ann Arbor, and recommend
the payment of the amount due
Hoad & Decker Consult.ng IZngin-
eers, Contractors. Amount due §1,-
000.00.

Respectfully submitted, Geo.
Sandenburg, City Engineer.
Moved by Ald. Lutz, that estimate

be approved and City Clerk in-

structed to draw warrant for
amount due.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnell,, Spath-
elf, Moore, MacGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 13.
Nays, none.

Ordinance Committ-e.

Ald. Mayer presented an ordin-
ance to amend an ordinance ent t-
led: ““An Ordinance to license pub-
lic carriages, omnibuses, hacks,
cabs, automobiles and taxicabs and
to prescribe the rights and duties
of the owners and drivers thereof,”
passed August 19th, 1918; approved
August 21, 1918. The Common
Counc.l of the City of Ann Arbor
ordain; which was given its first
reading by title, passed to and given
its second reading and referred
back to Ordinance committee by
following svote:

Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Iohn s, Hend »rson, Donnelly, Spath-

H.

elf, Moore, MacGregor Freeman,
l.utz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 13.
Nays, none.

Street Committee.

To the Honorable Common Coun-
iy, Gentlemen: We, th undersigned
Street Committee, to which was re-
ferred the question of openng a
stgcet to connec: Brookwood Place
and White street, respectfully re-
port that we have investigated the



COMMON

matter and hereby recommend the
opening of the same, upon condi-
tion that the property Dbenefitted
thereby defray the entire expense
thereof.

We also recommend that the
Council meet to hear all persons
.interested at 7 o'clock p. m., May
3rd, 1920, and that the city clerk
notify all persons interested in ac-
cordance with the provisions of the
City Charter. Sam Heusel, Chris T.
Donnelly, Geo. Spathelf, R. E.
Reichert, O. R. Mayer, John Maec-
Gregor, Street Committee.

Ald. Heusel moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Sugden, Mayer, Eha:s, Henderson,

Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Mac-

Gregor, Freeman, Lutz, Reichert,
Pres. Lewis, 13. Nays, none.
Railway Cosmma:ittee.

City Council, Gentlemen: Your

railway committee has had a con-
ference with a representative of the
A. A. R. R. with reference to plac-
ing gates at crossings.

The committee feel that under
the circumstances it will be best not
to insist upon placing of gates at the
several street crossings at this time.
Also that the city should co-oper-
ate with the R. R. officials in pre-
venting trespassing of pedestrians
upon the railroad tracks and right
of way. C. C. Freeman, George
Spathelf, Wm. L. Henderqon Rail-
way committee.

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that the
Mayor, City Attorney and Acting
Marshal be appointed a committee
to co-operate with officials of Ann
Arbor Railroad to prevent tres-
passing on their property. Adopted.

Officers’ Reports.

Report of Acting Marshal
month of March received
dered on file.

By Ald. Ehnis: Resolved, that the
Crmmon Council resolve itself into
& board of election canvassers, and
canvass the vote on the elections
held in this city April 5, 1920.
Adopted by unanimous vote or
those present, 13.

City Clerk’s Report on Election.

Ann Arbor, Mich., April 8, 1920.

To the Board of Election Can-
vassers of the City of Ann Arbor,
Michigan: Gentlemen—The fol-
lowing is a tabulated list of the votes
received by the several candidates
for ward offices and the number of
votes cast for and against the sev-

for
and or-

COUNCIL—APRIL 8, 1920.

311

eral propositions voted on at.the
elections held in the city Monday,
April, 5, 1920:
Supervisors—

1st ward: Laverne O. Cushing,
368. No opposition.

2nd ward: Theodore Trost, 205;
Daniel C. Haas, 168. Trost's ma-

jority, 37.
drd ward: George W. Gillespie,
269. No oppos tion. :

4th ward: Jay C. Herrick, 243.
No opposition,
5th ward: E, B. Manwaring, 62.

No opposition.

6th ward: TUlysses A, Gates, 419;
Waldo M. Abbott, 153. Gates’ ma-
jorty 266.

7th ward: Charles L. Brooks,
first precinct, 310; 2d precinct, 410.
Total 720. Douglas Golden, first
precinet, 99; 24 precinct, 107. To-

tal, 206. Brooks' majority, 514.
Aldermen—
1st ward: Herbert M. Slauson,

276; Samuel Heusel, 148. Slauson’s
majority, 128.

2d ward: George Haarer
Christian Frey, 129.
jority 114.

3d ward: E. Edward Lucas, 263.
No opposition.

4th ward: Full term, Christ T.

243:
Haarer's ma-

Donnelly, 234. No opposition. To
fill vacancy, Albert Groves, 269. No
opposition.

5th ward: George Spathelf, 57.

No opposition.

6th ward: John MacGregor, 521.
No opposition.

Tth ward: George Lutz first pre-
cinct, 364; 2d precinct, 475. Total,

839. No ol)position.
Constables—
1st ward: Clay Alexander, 306;

Charles M, King, 107.
majority, 199.

2d ward: Herman Heimending-
er, 216; Oscar E. Staebler, 157.
Heimend nger's majority, 59.

3d ward: No candidates.

4th ward: Ernest White, 268. No

Alexander’'s

opposition.
5th v.—.rd: William VanRiper,
69: Roy Cummings, 20. VanRip-

er's majority 49,

6th ward: Ben F. Mummery,
483; James V. Palmer, 87. Mum-
mery's majority, 396.

7th ward: Myron H. Mills, first
nrecinct. 335; 2d precinet, 444. To-
tal, 779. Alphonse Lemble, fir *
precinect, 77; 2d precinct, 71. Total,
148. Mills’ majority, 631.


file:///acancy

212 COMMON COUNCIL-——APRIIL ¥, 1920.

Proposit'on. For the raising, by 7Tth wgrd, 2d
loan, the sum of Eighty-five Thou-  Precinct ...364 162 18
sand Dollars and issuing the bonds Totals ....1997 1067 76

of the City of Ann Arbor therefor, Total VOote . ...ovvuruun.. 3064

payable not more than fifteen years Majority for ............ 930

from date of issue and bearing in- Majority over 3-5ths...... 158.6

terest not exceeding six per cen- Proposition. For a general re-

tum per annum, said money when vision of the City Charter:

raised to be used for the purpose Yes. No. No choice.

of purchasing lands in the Town- 1st ward .....275 125 30

sh'p of [Pittefield, Washtenaw 2d ward ..... 163 2035 13

County, Michigan said lands to be 3rd ward .... 93 161 13

used for water works purposes. 4th ward ....210 158 noreturn

Yes. No. No choice. 5th ward .... 49 36 53

1st ward .....292 120 18 6th ward ....461 106 no return

2d ward ..... 177 197 11 : Tth ward, 1st

3rd ward ....141 165 4 Precinect ...290 109 38

4th ward .....233 144 noreturn 7th ward, 2d

5th ward .... 44 43 2 precinct ...420 94 30

6th ward ....454 114 noreturn

7th ward, 1st Totais ....1961 994 129
precinct ...292 122 23 Maiority for ......cov.... 967

Members of Charter _Revision Commission.

3

] +

T . T o = , =f gc

: £ B B & =z B3 Bz <

¥ o8 8 & £ 5% £w. §

L (3 ] e - L o L= [~ | E“
Harry H. Atwell ...... | 259] 192 124] 205| 43| 383| 260| 365] 1,831
Wooster W. Beman ...| 134| 168] 136] 197 40| 407| 245| 3591 1,00u
Carrie L. Dicken ...... I252] 144 115i 185 39| 518| 268| 360 1,881
Edwin C. Goddard 277{ 179| 134 212] 54| 466| 292| 420| 2,034
Ella G. Heartt ........ 179 99, 82]‘ 155 38| 341| 184| 329| 1,407
Frank E, Jones ....... 264] 200 146] 193] 53| 243| 245 504 1,(46
Charles F. Kyer ...... 250| 192 127 204| 60| 392| 263| 382| 1,870
Sarah O'Brien ....... 157/ 101| 88| 163 28, 308 201| 261 1,307
Ernst A. Schaeberle ...| 239| 230; 145/ 180 45| 324| 245| 313! 1,721
Clarence M. Shankland.| 228| 188| 149] 183| 47| 265| 239| 314| 1,613
Horace L. Wilgus...... 257! 161 118| 210 45| 441| 281| 410| 1,923
Frank Allmendinger ...} ... ... ool oo o oo ... 1
George Apfel .........| 1| <ol s =g | 1
Roscoe Bonisteel ...... - 1 ! 1] . . ] I 1] 2
Car]l BEgnn s:swisssess - rrmamr 1 1| [ smal smsl 2
Charles Brooks ....... ! i o wew] o | 1 1 2
Arthur Brown ........ b o ) sl woew| wewl wap 1 1
John Brum ........... l I oyl muwdd R % g 1
George Burke ........ [ o ) P I . v s 1 2
L.D. . Carr ............ Y Ll wem| msel u sud s 1
Robert Campbell ...... [ smgl ome] moswd wpm] mead mpz 1] | 1
Dick Collins .......... [ B ogoll msof mapd wapl @ 1! 1
M, B, Qooley vz osus I [ (RS Y P oo 1
Wirt Cornwell . .0505«- P N I R N 1 1
Charles T. Crane ...... R Ll N . .. 1 1
Robert T. Crane .. ..| 1| L I D R o 1
Clara Cushing ........ | 1] . N N P I I ¢
Alice A. Douglas ...... ! | " S S R AP IR B 1
H. W. Douglas ........ [ | — ool ! ' 1! 1
John W. Dwyer ....... | 4! A 3! 8! 4] F .. 19



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8, 1920.

George Fischer .......
Helen Fohey ......... ‘
Mary Fohey ..........
C. C. Freeman ;.. : s«
David Friday .........
. A Gates . mens
James Glover ........
D. Golden ............
Miss Goodrich ........
Harry Gillen .........
Herman Graf ......... ,
Julius Haarer ........
Fred Haas ...........
A. J. Hall ............
Martin Haller ........
James Harkins .......
Otto Haab ....... Ce
Sam Hammial ........
H. H. Herbst .........
Sam Heusel ..........
John Huss ...........
R. R. Hollands ....... ’
Titus Hu'zel ..........
Williamm Kuhn ........
V.H.Lane.........-.. |
Thomas Lovell ........ |
T. LOWTY ... uuuinn.. |
Albert Tutz .......... |
George Lutz .......... |
Mary Mack .......... |
E. B. Manwar‘ng ..... ’
Joseph Markley ...... |
Oswald Mayer ........ I
W. S. Mills . .......... |
Herman Miller ....... f
Hugh McGuire ....... !
Edward Muehlig ...... |
Florian Muehlig ...... |
William Murray ...... |
Ezra Norris .......... [
Theodore Prochnow . ..|
C. G. Parnall ......... |
John Richmond ...... |
R. E. Re‘chert ........ |
Prof. Riges .. ....o... |
James G. Ramsey ..... l
Frank Rvan ........ ]
FErnest Rehberg ...... ?
D. W. Springer ........ !
(Chas. Sink ........... I
Herbert M. Slauson. ...!
Arthur Stalker ....... |
Phill'p Schumacher ...|
Reginald Spokes ...... !
FTrank Stivers ........ !
Fred Stowe ..o |
™ R. Sunderland ...... |
Herbert Tenny . ...... !
Theodore Trost ....... I
J. R. Thomas .......... !
William L. Walz .. .... !
Arthur West ......... I

Vietor VanAmeringen..! ...

Aaron Walker ........ !
Louise Weinmann .. ...

2

]

ek k.

Py . e P 5 o
% P W R s ¥ o PO
D . PO . . . e e .

—

[ . . [ [ e Y

.
—

1
1]
1

T
1 .
|
1
i
.
o
2|
o
. ;
] %)
17 »¢x
g
1l wew
I
vl was
1
i
2l..
T
.
..
1 .
gl oG
2
. 1
N
N
3 v
.
R

F S S T

ol ]

-

R

ol e

o

e

..I

|

. J

l !

':! |

.

R

1l 1
o

o

| 5@l

L

L

o

o

o

& wd

o

o

o

AR

, LR

o

o

101

|

R

-

0o

L

Y

A

| ..T

o

0o

W W ey e .
« e v . e

1

P T G S

N L T Y T S USRI 1 N S S SR G gy S S GG gy 0 U U Sy S e iy S S S S e N e il el S S ol ol e S C el o



314

Ernst Wurster
Herbert Williams
Scattering votes
No choice

....... FIR i
Respectfully submitted,

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8, 1920.

7 iy (I 1| 1 2
.| ..t 28 T
S (i . 51| 215

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, City Clerk.

By Ald. Ehnis: Resolved, that
the Board of Election Canvas-
sers accept the report of the City
Clerk, adjourn and resume in ses-
sion of Common Council.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly, Spath-
elf, Moore, MacGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 13.
Nays, none.

By Ald. Moore: Resolved, that
the common council of the City of
Ann Arbor at a regular session of
the Commmon Council, held at the
council chamber in said city on the
8th day of April, 1920, found the
following named persons duly elec-
ted to the offices na.ned herein:

Supervisors:—1st ward, Laverne
0. Cushing; 2nd ward, Theodore
Trost; 3rd ward, .George W. Gilles-
pie; 4th ward, Jay C. Herrick; 5th
ward, E. B. Manwaring; 6th ward,
Ulysses A. Gates: 7th ward, Charles
L. Brooks.

Aldermen:—1st ward, Herbert M.
Slauson; 2nd ward, George Haarer;
3rd ward, E. Edward Lucas; 4th
ward, fuil term, Chris T. Donnelly;
to fill vacancy, Albert Groves; b5th
ward, George Spathelf; 6th ward,
John MacGregor; 7Tth ward, George
Lutz.

Constables:—1st ward, Clay
Alexander; 2nd ward, Herman
Heimendinger; 3rd ward, none;

4th ward, Ernest White; 5th ward,
William VanRiper; 6th ward, Ben
F. Mummery: 7th ward, Myron H.
Mills.

Members of Charter Revis'on Com-
mission:—Edward C. Goddard,
Horace L. Wilgus, Carrie L. Dicken,
Charles F. Kyer, Harry H. Atwell,
Frank E. Jones, Ernst A. Schae:
berle, Wooster W. Beman, Clarence
M. Shankland.

Resolved, further, that the pro-
position for a general revision of
the City Charter was approved by
the necessary number of votes of
the electors voting thereon.

Resolved, further, that the pro-
position for the issuance of Eighty-
five thousand dollars of ponds for
the purpose of purchasing lands
ir the Township of Pittsfield, Wash-
tenaw County, Michigan, said lands
to be used for Water Works pur-

poses, was approved by the nec-
essary number of votes of the elec-
tors voting thereon.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly. Spath-
elf, Moore, MacGregor, Freem.n,
Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 13.
Nays, none. :

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that the
matter of purchasing or otherwise
acquiring the land water rights in
the vicinity of the so called ‘‘Steere
Farm’ which is needed for water
vorks purposes be referred to the
Board of Water Commissioners and
the Water Committee of the Com-
mon Council with power to act.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly Spath-
elf, Moore, MacGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 13.
Nays, none.

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that the
salaries of City Clerk, City Assessor
and City Treasurer are each hereby
fixed at $2,300.00 per year and sal-
ary of City Attorney at $2,000.00
per year, payable in equal monthly
installments and beginning April
1st, 1920.

Ald. Mayer moved to amend by
striking out §$2,300.00 .nd insert-
ing therefor $2,500.00.

Moved by Ald. Reichert, that the
matter of salaries be referred to
committee of the whole at call of
Pres. Lewis, which was adopted.

Moved by Ald Lutz, that the
Council Chamber be designated as
the place of meeting for the Char-
ter Revision Commission, except on
Yights when used by Comimon Coun-
cil.

Adopted by unanimous vote of
those present 13.

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that the
City Clerk be and he is hereby au-:
thorized to appoint a deputy clerk
to serve for the Charter Revision
Commission with such compensa-
tion from the city as the Finance
Committee may determine. '

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Ehnis, Henderson, Donnelly, Spath-
elf, Moore, MacGregor, Xreeman,
Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 13.
Nays, none.



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 8, 1920. 315

Mayor Ernst M. Wurster and sponded, thanking the members for
Pres. Geo. E. Lewis expressed ap- co:.(1)rtes1es ?‘Xtendfed-Ald Donnelly
.- . . n motion o . nnelly,
preciation of services to the retir- Council adjourned.
ing Aldermen, and Ald. Oswald R. ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

Mayer and Ald. Samuel Heusel re- City Clerk.

{



